REGULAR MEETING - MAY 10, 2016

Minutes of the regular meeting of the Township Committee held in the municipal building on May 10,
2016.

The meeting was called to order by Chairman James R. Philbin, Jr. at 7:00 p.m. Roll call vote: Dale L..
Archer, absent; Stephen V. Bottiglieri, present; James R. Philbin, Jr., present; Richard Schober, absent;
Robert Tice, present.

Mark B. Shoemaker, Solicitor, was also in attendance.

APPROVAL OF MINUTES

By motion of Mr. Bottiglieri, seconded by Mr. Tice, the minutes of the April 12, 2016, April 20, 2016
and April 26, 2016 minutes be approved as presented.

Roll call vote unanimous.

PAYMENT OF BILLS

By motion of Mr. Bottiglieri, seconded by Mr. Tice, the following bills as audited previously be paid.
Roll call vote unanimous.

CHECK NO. AMOUNT
31963 Atlantic City Electric S 16,222.04
31964 Air Missions Auto 1,014.55
31965 Airpower Internationals, Inc. 1,837.00
31966 Alaimo Group, Inc. 2,400.94
39167 Archer, Dale 34.00
39168 Atlas Flasher Supply Co. 1,812.15
31969 Auletto Enterprises 2,376.00
31970 Bain, Andrew 57.00
31971 Bellia & Sons, Inc. 31.20
31972 Brewer, Edward Sr. & Mary Lynne 7,486.30
31973 Burlington Co. Institute Tech 45.00
31974 Camden County college Regional 625.00
31975 Casa Payroll Services 300.00
31976 Cole Information 171.45
31977 Comcast Cable 531.07
31978 Costill, Susan M. 332.34
31979 County of Gloucester 6,134.27
31980 Deerfield Electric, Inc. 6,002.00
31981 DeHart, H. A. & Son 586.86
31982 Derick, Linda 250.00
31983 Dormann’s Custom Plumbing 470.00
31984 East Greenwich Board of Education 982,162.00
31985 East Greenwich Township Schools 4,481.74
31986 Everwine, Christopher 141.65
31987 Feo’s Auto Parts 347.42
31988 First Choice Tire & Auto 2,769.50
31989 Franklin Alarm Co. 234.00
31990 Gen-El Safety Industrial 215.00
31991 Gloucester County Improvement Authority 4,635.85
31992 Holman, Frenia, Allison, P.C. 2,500.00
31993 Horner & Canter Associates 1,800.00

31994 Hot Frog Print Media 856.87



31995
31996
31997
31998
31999
32000
32001
32002
32003
32004
32005
32006
32007
32008
32009
32010
32011
32012
32013
32014
32015
32016
32017
32018
32019
32020
32021
32022
32023
32024
32025
32026
32027
32028
32029
32030
32031
32032

Ricoh USA, Inc.

Jay Mankita, Ecology Shows
Jeffrey R. Surenian & Associates
Karen Wood, Esquire

Kingsway Regional School District
Lawmen Supply Company

Law Office — Mark B. Shoemaker
Lonabaugh, Jerry, Esquire
Marcus Lang, LLC

McGill, Elizabeth

Mertz, Ronald F.

MES Industries, Inc.

Miller, William & Son Trash Removal

Municipal Emergency Services
New Jersey Motor Vehicle Comm.
NJ Advance Media, LLC

NJ State Office of Weights
Office Business Systems
Para-Plus Translations

Patricia Mellor, BCMCAA
Petfood Warehouse, LTD.
PLIC —SBD Grant Island

Poster Compliance Center
Public Safety Outfitters
Hunter Truck Sales & Service
Red the Uniform Tailor, Inc.
Riggins

R & R Radar, Inc.

Schwaab, Inc.

Seas, John T.

Smith Orchards

South Jersey Gas Company
SPS Mechanical, Inc.

Staples Advantage

Suiter, Diane

Jeffrey R. Surenian & Associates
The Grand Hotel

The Safariland Group

32033 Township of Mantua

32034
32035
32036
32037
32038
32039
32040
32041
7535
7536
7537
7538
7539
7540
7541
7542
7543

Uline Shipping Supplies
Verizon

Verizon Wireless

W. B. Mason Co., Inc.

Weiss TrueValue Hardware
Wells Fargo Real Estate

Xtel Communications

Zane, Matthew

Postmaster

Atlantic City Electric

Alaimo Group, Inc.

A & P Plumbing Heating Supply
Bellia & Sons, Inc.

Britt, Kevin

East Greenwich Township Water

Gloucester County Utilities Authority

Metropolitan Compounds, Inc.

304.92
900.00
2,000.00
816.67
676,991.42
2,118.74
5,889.16
150.00
1,325.00
189.00
30.00
10,427.00
427.83
1,086.86
85.00
199.57
180.00
9,799.00
233.84
250.00
2,379.40
4,354.23
69.00
59.98
209.41
200.00
4,056.92
97.11
117.52
862.61
2,152.50
860.85
395.88
186.82
275.00
1,544.46
144.00
100.00
254.70
1,961.19
154.93
1,007.18
668.76
126.10
6,010.11
2,286.38
165.00
1,042.23
3,332.54
2,111.40
176.85
43.20
379.95
112.00
37,770.76
577.05



7544 New Jersey American Water 71,513.25

7545 Postmaster 215.00
7546 Eurofins QC, Inc. 1,686.00
7547 Ransome Cat 667.44
7548 Rossett, Anthony 94.40
7549 Uline Shipping Supplies 306.70
7550 Weiss TrueValue Hardware 114.07
7551 Alaimo Group, Inc. 2,111.40
496 NJ Department of Health & Senior Services 103.80
497 W. B. Mason Co., Inc. 99.96
234 NJ Department of Labor & Workforce 2,846.44
565 Borrie’s Outdoor Power 108.70
542 Alaimo Group, Inc. 831.25
543 Clarke, Caton, Hintz 575.00
544 CME Associates 77.00
2538 Alaimo Group, Inc. 18,190.90
2539 Botto Brothers, LLC 690.58
2540 Meyer, Michael W. 478.75
2541 Morris, Alexander & Suzanne 327.18
2542 Sickels & Associates, Inc. 3,926.90
2543 Storage World 1,738.59
2544 Taylor, Dale T., Esquire 2,250.00
945 AFLAC 913.28

ORDINANCE NO. 8-2016
AN ORDINANCE AMENDING TITLE 10- VEHICLES AND TRAFFIC OF THE TOWNSHIP CODE OF EAST
GREENWICH TOWNSHIP, GLOUCESTER COUNTY, NEW JERSEY RELATIVE TO MULTI-WAY STOP SIGN
INTERSECTIONS

By motion of Mr. Bottiglieri, seconded by Mr. Tice, the above ordinance be passed as presented and
the public hearing be scheduled for the May 24, 2016 meeting.
Roll call vote unanimous.

RESOLUTION NO. 89-2016
RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING OVERPAYMENT BE APPLIED TO ANOTHER YEAR

By motion of Mr. Tice, seconded by Mr. Bottiglieri, the above resolution be passed as presented.
Roll call vote unanimous.

RESOLUTION NO. 90-2016
RESOLUTION CANCELING THIRD PARTY LIEN

By motion of Mr. Tice, seconded by Mr. Bottiglieri, the above resolution be passed as presented.
Roll call vote unanimous.

RESOLUTION NO. 91-2016
RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING REFUND OF 2015/2016 OVERPAID PROPERTY TAXES

By motion of Mr. Tice, seconded by Mr. Bottiglieri, the above resolution be passed as presented.
Roll call vote unanimous.

MAYOR’S APPOINTMENT OF JUDY ROSENBERGER TO THE COMBINED PLANNING /ZONING BOARD OF
ADJUSTMENT



RESOLUTION NO. 92-2016
RESOLUTION OF THE TOWNSHIP OF EAST GREENWICH AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR TO EXECUTE THE
SHARED SERVICES AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE TOWNSHIP OF EAST GREENWICH AND THE COUNTY OF
GLOUCESTER PROVIDING FAMILY ENTERTAINMENT AT THE SAMUEL MICKLE SCHOOL

By motion of Mr. Bottiglieri, seconded by Mr. Tice, the above resolution be passed as presented.
Roll call vote unanimous.

AUTHORIZE OFFER LETTERS TO CHARMAINE WHITTEN FOR THE FULL TIME POSITION OF SUCC CLERK
AT 40 HOURS/WEEK MONDAY THROUGH FRIDAY AND TO CHRISTINE MONACO FOR THE FULL TIME
POSITION OF UTILITIES CLERK AT 40 HOURS/WEEK MONDAY THROUGH FRIDAY

By motion of Mr. Philbin, seconded by Mr. Tice, the above be approved.
Roll call vote unanimous.

AUTHORIZE CONSTRUCTION OFFICIAL JAMES SABETTA TO CONTACT BONNIE DeANGELO TO COVER
OFFICE FOR ONE WEEK DURING SUCC CLERK’S VACATION AT SAME RATE PREVIOUSLY PAID TO HER

By motion of Mr. Bottiglieri, seconded by Mr. Philbin, the above be approved.
Roll call vote unanimous.

There being no further business, by motion of Mr. Bottiglieri, seconded by Mr. Tice, the meeting
adjourned at 7:30 p.m.
Roll call vote unanimous.

SUSAN M. COSTILL, Township Clerk



