### **REGULAR MEETING - MAY 10, 2016**

Minutes of the regular meeting of the Township Committee held in the municipal building on May 10, 2016.

The meeting was called to order by Chairman James R. Philbin, Jr. at 7:00 p.m. Roll call vote: Dale L.. Archer, absent; Stephen V. Bottiglieri, present; James R. Philbin, Jr., present; Richard Schober, absent; Robert Tice, present.

Mark B. Shoemaker, Solicitor, was also in attendance.

### **APPROVAL OF MINUTES**

By motion of Mr. Bottiglieri, seconded by Mr. Tice, the minutes of the April 12, 2016, April 20, 2016 and April 26, 2016 minutes be approved as presented.

Roll call vote unanimous.

#### **PAYMENT OF BILLS**

By motion of Mr. Bottiglieri, seconded by Mr. Tice, the following bills as audited previously be paid. Roll call vote unanimous.

CHECK NO.	<u>AMOUNT</u>
31963 Atlantic City Electric	\$ 16,222.04
31964 Air Missions Auto	1,014.55
31965 Airpower Internationals, Inc.	1,837.00
31966 Alaimo Group, Inc.	2,400.94
39167 Archer, Dale	34.00
39168 Atlas Flasher Supply Co.	1,812.15
31969 Auletto Enterprises	2,376.00
31970 Bain, Andrew	57.00
31971 Bellia & Sons, Inc.	31.20
31972 Brewer, Edward Sr. & Mary Lynne	7,486.30
31973 Burlington Co. Institute Tech	45.00
31974 Camden County college Regional	625.00
31975 Casa Payroll Services	300.00
31976 Cole Information	171.45
31977 Comcast Cable	531.07
31978 Costill, Susan M.	332.34
31979 County of Gloucester	6,134.27
31980 Deerfield Electric, Inc.	6,002.00
31981 DeHart, H. A. & Son	586.86
31982 Derick, Linda	250.00
31983 Dormann's Custom Plumbing	470.00
31984 East Greenwich Board of Education	982,162.00
31985 East Greenwich Township Schools	4,481.74
31986 Everwine, Christopher	141.65
31987 Feo's Auto Parts	347.42
31988 First Choice Tire & Auto	2,769.50
31989 Franklin Alarm Co.	234.00
31990 Gen-El Safety Industrial	215.00
31991 Gloucester County Improvement Authority	4,635.85
31992 Holman, Frenia, Allison, P.C.	2,500.00
31993 Horner & Canter Associates	1,800.00
31994 Hot Frog Print Media	856.87

31995 Ricoh USA, Inc.	304.92
31996 Jay Mankita, Ecology Shows	900.00
31997 Jeffrey R. Surenian & Associates	2,000.00
31998 Karen Wood, Esquire	816.67
31999 Kingsway Regional School District	676,991.42
32000 Lawmen Supply Company	2,118.74
32001 Law Office – Mark B. Shoemaker	5,889.16
32002 Lonabaugh, Jerry, Esquire	150.00
32003 Marcus Lang, LLC	1,325.00
32004 McGill, Elizabeth	189.00
32005 Mertz, Ronald F.	30.00
32006 MES Industries, Inc.	10,427.00
32007 Miller, William & Son Trash Removal	427.83
32008 Municipal Emergency Services	1,086.86
32009 New Jersey Motor Vehicle Comm.	85.00
32010 NJ Advance Media, LLC	199.57
32011 NJ State Office of Weights	180.00
32012 Office Business Systems	9,799.00
32013 Para-Plus Translations	233.84
32014 Patricia Mellor, BCMCAA	250.00
32015 Petfood Warehouse, LTD.	2,379.40
32016 PLIC – SBD Grant Island	4,354.23
32017 Poster Compliance Center	69.00
32018 Public Safety Outfitters	59.98
32019 Hunter Truck Sales & Service	209.41
32020 Red the Uniform Tailor, Inc.	200.00
32021 Riggins	4,056.92
32022 R & R Radar, Inc.	97.11
32023 Schwaab, Inc.	117.52
32024 Seas, John T.	862.61
32025 Smith Orchards	2,152.50
32026 South Jersey Gas Company	860.85
32027 SPS Mechanical, Inc.	395.88
32028 Staples Advantage	186.82
32029 Suiter, Diane	275.00
32030 Jeffrey R. Surenian & Associates	1,544.46
32031 The Grand Hotel	144.00
32032 The Safariland Group	100.00
32033 Township of Mantua	254.70
32034 Uline Shipping Supplies	1,961.19
32035 Verizon	154.93
32036 Verizon Wireless	1,007.18
32037 W. B. Mason Co., Inc.	668.76
32038 Weiss TrueValue Hardware	126.10
32039 Wells Fargo Real Estate	6,010.11
32040 Xtel Communications	2,286.38
32041 Zane, Matthew	165.00
7535 Postmaster	1,042.23
7536 Atlantic City Electric	3,332.54
7537 Alaimo Group, Inc.	2,111.40
7538 A & P Plumbing Heating Supply	176.85
7539 Bellia & Sons, Inc.	43.20
7540 Britt, Kevin	379.95
7541 East Greenwich Township Water	112.00
7542 Gloucester County Utilities Authority	37,770.76
7543 Metropolitan Compounds, Inc.	577.05

7544	New Jersey American Water	71,513.25
7545	Postmaster	215.00
7546	Eurofins QC, Inc.	1,686.00
7547	Ransome Cat	667.44
7548	Rossett, Anthony	94.40
7549	Uline Shipping Supplies	306.70
7550	Weiss TrueValue Hardware	114.07
7551	Alaimo Group, Inc.	2,111.40
496	NJ Department of Health & Senior Services	103.80
497	W. B. Mason Co., Inc.	99.96
234	NJ Department of Labor & Workforce	2,846.44
565	Borrie's Outdoor Power	108.70
542	Alaimo Group, Inc.	831.25
543	Clarke, Caton, Hintz	575.00
544	CME Associates	77.00
2538	Alaimo Group, Inc.	18,190.90
2539	Botto Brothers, LLC	690.58
2540	Meyer, Michael W.	478.75
2541	Morris, Alexander & Suzanne	327.18
2542	Sickels & Associates, Inc.	3,926.90
2543	Storage World	1,738.59
2544	Taylor, Dale T., Esquire	2,250.00
945	AFLAC	913.28

#### **ORDINANCE NO. 8-2016**

# AN ORDINANCE AMENDING TITLE 10- VEHICLES AND TRAFFIC OF THE TOWNSHIP CODE OF EAST GREENWICH TOWNSHIP, GLOUCESTER COUNTY, NEW JERSEY RELATIVE TO MULTI-WAY STOP SIGN INTERSECTIONS

By motion of Mr. Bottiglieri, seconded by Mr. Tice, the above ordinance be passed as presented and the public hearing be scheduled for the May 24, 2016 meeting.

Roll call vote unanimous.

## RESOLUTION NO. 89-2016 RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING OVERPAYMENT BE APPLIED TO ANOTHER YEAR

By motion of Mr. Tice, seconded by Mr. Bottiglieri, the above resolution be passed as presented. Roll call vote unanimous.

### RESOLUTION NO. 90-2016 RESOLUTION CANCELING THIRD PARTY LIEN

By motion of Mr. Tice, seconded by Mr. Bottiglieri, the above resolution be passed as presented. Roll call vote unanimous.

## RESOLUTION NO. 91-2016 RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING REFUND OF 2015/2016 OVERPAID PROPERTY TAXES

By motion of Mr. Tice, seconded by Mr. Bottiglieri, the above resolution be passed as presented. Roll call vote unanimous.

MAYOR'S APPOINTMENT OF JUDY ROSENBERGER TO THE COMBINED PLANNING /ZONING BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT

### **RESOLUTION NO. 92-2016**

## RESOLUTION OF THE TOWNSHIP OF EAST GREENWICH AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR TO EXECUTE THE SHARED SERVICES AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE TOWNSHIP OF EAST GREENWICH AND THE COUNTY OF GLOUCESTER PROVIDING FAMILY ENTERTAINMENT AT THE SAMUEL MICKLE SCHOOL

By motion of Mr. Bottiglieri, seconded by Mr. Tice, the above resolution be passed as presented. Roll call vote unanimous.

AUTHORIZE OFFER LETTERS TO CHARMAINE WHITTEN FOR THE FULL TIME POSITION OF SUCC CLERK AT 40 HOURS/WEEK MONDAY THROUGH FRIDAY AND TO CHRISTINE MONACO FOR THE FULL TIME POSITION OF UTILITIES CLERK AT 40 HOURS/WEEK MONDAY THROUGH FRIDAY

By motion of Mr. Philbin, seconded by Mr. Tice, the above be approved. Roll call vote unanimous.

AUTHORIZE CONSTRUCTION OFFICIAL JAMES SABETTA TO CONTACT BONNIE DEANGELO TO COVER OFFICE FOR ONE WEEK DURING SUCC CLERK'S VACATION AT SAME RATE PREVIOUSLY PAID TO HER

By motion of Mr. Bottiglieri, seconded by Mr. Philbin, the above be approved. Roll call vote unanimous.

There being no further business, by motion of Mr. Bottiglieri, seconded by Mr. Tice, the meeting adjourned at 7:30 p.m.

Roll call vote unanimous.

SUSAN	M. COST	ILL, Tow	nship Cler